



2010 Regulatory Investigation Actions

Case # 100119-0701 – A restaurant owner was found to have cleaned his own Type I Exhaust system due to the tardiness of the hired licensed company. The individual was advised that per NAC 477.770, only licensed people can perform the cleaning of Type I exhaust systems.

The following actions were taken: A verbal warning was issued to the owner and the system was cleaned by a licensed contractor.

Case # 100119-0705 - A business manager cleaned own Type I exhaust system contrary to NAC 477.770 regulations.

The following actions were taken: A verbal warning was issued to the owner and the system was cleaned by a licensed contractor.

Case # 100203-1407 – An allegation that an individual was doing work and taking payment under a company name whereas he did not subsequently turn the funds in to that company.

The following actions were taken: The case was investigated with a determination of “Unfounded”.

Case # 100218-1484 – An out-of-state company serviced a fire sprinkler riser without being licensed in the State Of Nevada. (NAC 477.380)

The following actions were taken: A Letter of Caution was issued to the Company.

Case # 100223-0533 – A Fire Protection District requested assistance with a company that allegedly failed to cooperate as to the installation and maintenance of a fire sprinkler system.

The following actions were taken: The situation was resolved between the Fire District and the company without disciplinary action.

Case # 100519-1322 – It was observed that fire extinguishers had a collar ring with a different date than the SFM tag date. (NAC 477.410) The servicing company had the work done at an out-of-state location. The company personnel would date the SFM tag on the date of the exchange, not on the date of actual servicing. (Violation of NAC 477.410).

The following actions were taken: A letter of Caution was issued to the out-of-state company. No action was taken against the registrant.

Case # 100614-1694 – Individuals were alleged to be cleaning a Type I exhaust system without holding a valid Certificate of Registration (C of R). There was only one registered employee in the company. The registered employee was not onsite while work was performed by non-registered employees. The registered employee would then inspect the hood and sign the tag in violation of (NRS 477.250 and NAC 477.770)

The following actions were taken: A criminal misdemeanor citation was issued to the registrant and letters of caution were issued to the non-registered employees and company.

Case # 100725-0694 – A complaint was received stating that fire sprinkler installation work was being performed without properly licensed cardholders on site and that portable fire extinguishers were being tagged without the appropriate service.

The following actions were taken: The contractor whom the complaint was filed against had gone out of business and the complaint could not be substantiated and the investigation was closed.

Case # 100804-0618 – A licensed company was alleged to have failed to properly service and test fire alarm panels, leaving them in a trouble condition (NRS 477.250).

The following actions were taken: A criminal misdemeanor citation was issued to the registrant.

Case # 100806-0561 - An unlicensed individual was allegedly conducting work on a fire alarm panel at a building. Removal of smoke and heat detectors had also allegedly taken place.

The following actions were taken: Criminal misdemeanor Citations were issued to the individual for the following violations: NRS 477.250 , NAC 477.300 License and certification required and International Fire Code 2006, Section 901.8 (unauthorized removal of smoke and heat detectors and improper installation of a fire detection system).

Case # 100825-0604 – Individuals were alleged to be cleaning a Type I exhaust system without a valid Certificate of Registration (C of R). There was only one registered employee in the company. The registered employee was not onsite while work was performed by non-registered employees. The registered employee would then inspect the hood and sign the tag in violation of (NRS 477.250 and NAC 477.770)

The following actions were taken: A criminal misdemeanor citation was issued to the registrant and letters of caution were issued to the non-registered employees and company.

Case # 100930-0597 – A registrant was alleged to have failed to meet International Fire Code and National Fire Protection Association standards for fire alarm system testing. (NFPA 72)

The following actions were taken; A criminal misdemeanor citation was issued for Violation of State Fire Marshal Regulations (NRS 477.250).

Case # 101004-0667 – A former employee of a company allegedly improperly tagged fire extinguishers as being serviced when they were not.

The following actions were taken: No criminal citation, as the statute of limitations had expired and the employee was not a registrant; therefore no administrative action could be taken.

Case # 101020-0544 – A non-licensed company allegedly performed service on a fire sprinkler system.

The following actions were taken: The company and Technician were notified of the violation.

Case # 101112-0449 – An individual, under the age of 18 (NAC 477.310), performed during an event as a fire performer. This individual was not licensed with the State Fire Marshal (NAC 477.630)

The following actions were taken: The parent of this minor was given a letter of caution for allowing the child to perform.

Case # 101130-0690 – A company was conducting Type I exhaust cleaning without being licensed by the State Fire Marshal Division.

The following actions were taken: The company owners were required to obtain the appropriate licenses and certificates of registration and re-service the systems.
